
H.—27a.

Session I.
1918.

NEW ZEALAND.

MEMBERS OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES.
RETURN SHOWING WHEN RETURNED AND HOW OFTEN ELECTED, AND THE

NUMBER OF SESSIONS ATTENDED.

Return to an Order of the House of Representatives dated the 10th October, 1917.
Ordered, '' That there be laid before this House a return, in continuation of H.-27, 1913, showing the service of

members."—(Mr. Nosworthy.)

Return showing the Date on which each Member of the Present House was first
returned as a Member of the House of Representatives, the Number of Parliaments
to which he has been elected, and the number of sessions (to session 1917 inclusive)
at which he has given his attendance.

.—27a.

Session I.
1918.

NEW ZEALAND.

EMBERS OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES.
RETURN SHOWING: WHEN RETURNED AND HOW OFTEN ELECTED, AND THE

NUMBER OF SESSIONS ATTENDED.

Return to an Order of the House of Representatives dated the 10th October, 1917.
Ordered, '' That there be laid before this House a return, in continuation of H.-27, 1913, showing the service of

lembers."—(Mr. Nosworthy.)

Return showing the Date on which each Member of the Present Housj
returned as a member of the house of representatives, the number of
to which he has been elected, and the number of sessions (to session 19
at which he has given his attendance.

1 WAS FIRS1
Parliament!
7 inclusive

Name of Member.
i-> .. l £ h- Number of Par-Date when first .. , .Iiamonts tor

which elected.

Number of
Sessions'

Attendance.

Carroll, Hon. Sir James, K.C.M.G.
Ward, Right Hon. Sir Joseph George, Bart., P.O., K.C.M.G.
Allen, Hon. Sir James, K.C.B.
Massey, Right Hon. William Ferguson, P.C.
Eraser, Hon. William
Lang, Hon. Sir Frederic William, Kt. Bach.
Herrios, Hon. William Herbert
Buddo, Hon. David
Newman, Dr. Alfred Kingcome
Colvin, James
Ell, Henry George
Hanan, Hon. Josiah Alfred
Rhodes, Hon. Robert Heaton
Wilford, Thomas Mason
Sidey, Thomas Kay
McNab, Hon. Dr. Robert*
Mandor, Francis
Witty, George
Thomson, John Charles
Field, William Hughes
Russell, Hon. George Warren
Malcolm, Alexander Scott
Ngata, Hon. Apirana Turupa ..
Poland, Hugh
Herdman, Hon. Alexander Lawrence
Jennings, William Thomas
Seddon, Thomas Edward Youd
Okey, Henry James Hobbs
Hunter, George .. .. .. ....
Anderson, George James
Brown, John Vigor

Oct. 6, 1887
6, 1887
6, 1887

21, 1894
26, 1894
21, 1894

April 6, 1897
June 21, 1.894

5, 1884„ 21,1900
21,1900

„ 21, 1900
21,1900„ 21,1900

July 1,1902
June 21, 1894„ 29, 1903„ 29, 1903
July 21,1903
June 21,1900

21, 1894„ 27, 1906„ 27,1906
27,1906„ 29, 1903
29, 1903

Aug. 21, 1906
June 27, 1907

5, 1897
10, 1909„ 10, 1909

10
10
10

8
8
8
7
7
7
6
6
6
6
6
6
6

36
36
36
28
28
26
25
24
23
21
21
21
21
20
19
17
18
18
18
17
17
15
15
15
14
14
14
13
11
11
11

5
5
5
5
5
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
3
3
3

* Deceased, ord Febri iary, 1917.



H.—27a.

Return showing the Date on which each Member of the Present House was first
returnedasaMember of the House of Representatives, etc.—continued.

19th March, 1918. A. F. Lowe,
Clerk, House of Representatives.

Approximate Cost of Paper.—Preparation, not given ; printing (650 copies), £2 ss.

By Authority : Marcus F. Mabks, Government Printer, Wellington.—l9lB.
Price 3d.]

2

Name of Member. Date when first
sworn.

Number of Par-
liaments for

which elected.
Number of

Sessions'
Attendance.

Buick, David
Craigie, James
Forbes, George William
Glover, Albert Edward
Guthrie, David Henry
Hine, John Bird
MacDonald, Hon. William Donald Stuart
Newman, Edward
Nosworthy, William
Pearce, George Vater
Poole, Charles Henry
Scott, Robert
Hornsby, John Thomas Marryat
Smith, Robert William
Reed, Vernon Herbert
Myers, Hon. Arthur Mielziner
Isitt, Leonard Monk
Bollard, Richard Francis
Coates, Joseph Gordon
Dickie, William James
Dickson, James Samuel
Harris, Alexander
Hindmarsh, Alfred Humphrey
Lee, Ernest Page
McCallum, Richard
Parata, Taare
Payne, John .. ..
Pomare, Hon. Dr. Maui
Rhodes, Thomas William
Statham, Charles Ernest
Sykes, George Robert
Veitch, William Andrew
Young, James Alexander
Wright, Robert Alexander
Escott, James Henry*
Wilkinson, Charles Anderson
Webb, Patrick Charles
McCombs, James
Anstey, John
Dickson, James McColl
Field, Thomas Andrew Hemming
Fletcher, Robert
Henare, Tau
Hudson, Richard Phineas
Parr, Christopher James, C.M.G.
Stewart, William Downie
Talbot, Charles John
Thacker, Dr. Henry Thomas Joynt ..
Walker, Andrew
Stewart, Williamf
Findlay, Hon. Sir John George, K.C.M.G.
Smith, George Harold

June 10, 1909
10, 1909

„ 10,1909
„ 10, 1909

10, 1909„ 10, 1909
„ 10, 1909

10, 1909
10, 1909
10, 1909

„ 27, 1906
„ 10, 1909
„ 21,1900

Oct. 7, 1909
June 10, 1909

16, 1910
Aug. 25, 1911
Feb. 15, 1912

„ 15, 1912
„ 15, 1912

15, 1912
15, 1912

„ 15, 1912
15,1912
15, 1912

„ 15, 1912
„ 15, 1912

15, 1912„ 15, 1912
15, 1912

„ 15, 1912
„ 15, 1912
„ 15, 1912

June 10, 1909
Feb. 15, 1912
Sept. 27, 1912
July 31, 1913
June 25,1914„ 25, 1914„ 25, 1914

„ 24, 1915„ 24, 1915„ 24, 1915„ 24, 1915„ 24,1915
24, 1915„ 24, 1915„ 24, 1915„ 24, 1915„ 24, 1915„ 28,1917„ 28, 1917

3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2

10
10
9
9
8
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
6
6
5
4
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
2
1
1

* Deceased, 28th July, 1916. tRC!signed, 28th Eebruai y, 1917.
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