Session I. 1918. $N \to W \quad Z \to A \perp A \times D.$

MEMBERS OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES.

RETURN SHOWING WHEN RETURNED AND HOW OFTEN ELECTED, AND THE NUMBER OF SESSIONS ATTENDED.

Return to an Order of the House of Representatives dated the 10th October, 1917.

Ordered, "That there be laid before this House a return, in continuation of H.-27, 1913, showing the service of members."—(Mr. Nosworthy.)

RETURN SHOWING THE DATE ON WHICH EACH MEMBER OF THE PRESENT HOUSE WAS FIRST RETURNED AS A MEMBER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, THE NUMBER OF PARLIAMENTS TO WHICH HE HAS BEEN ELECTED, AND THE NUMBER OF SESSIONS (TO SESSION 1917 INCLUSIVE) AT WHICH HE HAS GIVEN HIS ATTENDANCE.

Name of Member.	Date when first sworn.		Number of Par- liaments for which elected.	Number of Sessions' Attendance.	
Carroll, Hon. Sir James, K.C.M.G	Oct. 6, 1887	6, 1887	10	36	
Ward, Right Hon. Sir Joseph George, Bart., P.C., K	c. m. G.		6, 1887	10	36
Allen, Hon. Sir James, K.C.B		,,,	6, 1887	10	36
Massey, Right Hon. William Ferguson, P.C		,,	21, 1894	8	28
Fraser, Hon. William		,,	26, 1894	8	28
Lang, Hon. Sir Frederic William, Kt. Bach		,,	21, 1894	8	$\overline{26}$
Herries, Hon. William Herbert		April	6,1897	7	25
Buddo, Hon. David		June	21, 1894	7	$\frac{24}{24}$
Newman, Dr. Alfred Kingcome		,,	5, 1884	7	23
Colvin, James		,,	21, 1900	6	$\frac{21}{21}$
Ell, Henry George		,,	21, 1900	6	21
Hanan, Hon. Josiah Alfred		,,	21, 1900	6	$\frac{21}{21}$
Rhodes, Hon. Robert Heaton		,,	21, 1900	6	$\frac{21}{21}$
Wilford, Thomas Mason		,,	21, 1900	6	20
Sidey, Thomas Kay		July	1, 1902	6	$\overline{19}$
McNab, Hon. Dr. Robert*		June	21, 1894	6	$\overline{17}$
Mander, Francis		,,	29, 1903	5	18
Witty, George		,,	29, 1903	5	18
Thomson, John Charles		July	21, 1903	5	18
Field, William Hughes		June	21, 1900	5	17
Russell, Hon. George Warren		,,	21, 1894	5	17
Malcolm, Alexander Scott		,,	27, 1906	4	$\widetilde{15}$
Ngata, Hon. Apirana Turupa		,,	27, 1906	4	15
Poland, Hugh	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	,,	27, 1906	4	15
Herdman, Hon. Alexander Lawrence		,,	29, 1903	4	14
Jennings, William Thomas	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	,,	29, 1903	4	14
Seddon, Thomas Edward Youd	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	Aug.	21, 1906	4	14
Okey, Henry James Hobbs	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	June	27, 1907	4	13
Hunter, George			5, 1897	3	11
Anderson, George James		,,	10, 1909	3	11
Brown, John Vigor	• • •	,,	10, 1909	3	11

^{*} Deceased, 3rd February, 1917.

RETURN SHOWING THE DATE ON WHICH EACH MEMBER OF THE PRESENT HOUSE WAS FIRST RETURNED AS A MEMBER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, ETC.—continued.

Name of Member.					Date when first sworn.		Number of Par- liaments for which elected.	Number of Sessions' Attendance.
Buick, David					June	10, 1909	3	11
Craigie, James		• •	• •			10, 1909	3	11
Forbes, George William	• •	• •	• •	• •	,,	,	3	11
	• •	• •	• •	• *•	"	10, 1909	3	11
Glover, Albert Edward	• •	• •	• •	• •	"	10, 1909		
Guthrie, David Henry	• •	• •	• •	• •	,,	10, 1909	3	11
Hine, John Bird			• •	• •	,,	10, 1909	3	11
MacDonald, Hon. William	Donald 3	Stuart	• •	• •	,,	10, 1909	3	11
Newman, Edward	• •	• •	• •	• •	,,	10, 1909	3	11
Nosworthy, William	• •				,,	10, 1909	3	11
Pearce, George Vater					,,	10, 1909	3	11
Poole, Charles Henry					,,	27,1906	3	11
Scott, Robert					,,	10, 1909	3	11
Hornsby, John Thomas M	arrvat				,,	21, 1900	3	10
Smith, Robert William			• •	• •	Oct.	7, 1909	3	10
Reed, Vernon Herbert			• • •		June	10, 1909	3	9
Myers, Hon. Arthur Mielzi						16, 1910	3	9
Isitt, Leonard Monk		• •	• •	• •	,,, Ang	25, 1911	3	8
Bollard, Richard Francis	• •	• •	• •	• •	Aug.	,	$\frac{3}{2}$	7
	• •	• •	• •	• •	Feb.	15, 1912		
Coates, Joseph Gordon	• •	• •	• •		,,	15, 1912	2	7
Dickie, William James	• •	• •	• •	• •	,,	15, 1912	2	7
Dickson, James Samuel			• •		,,	15, 1912	2	$\frac{7}{2}$
Harris, Alexander					,,	15, 1912	2	7
Hindmarsh, Alfred Humpl	rey				, ,,	15, 1912	2	7
Lee, Ernest Page					,,	15, 1912	2	7
McCallum, Richard					,,	15, 1912	2	7
Parata, Taare					,,	15, 1912	2	7
Payne, John	• •		• •		i	15, 1912	2	7
Pomare, Hon. Dr. Maui	• •				,,	15, 1912	$\frac{1}{2}$	7
Rhodes, Thomas William		• •	• •	• •	,,	15, 1912	$\frac{1}{2}$	7
	• •	• •	• •	• •	,,		$\frac{2}{2}$	7
Statham, Charles Ernest	• •	• •	• •	• •	,,	15, 1912	$\frac{2}{2}$	
Sykes, George Robert	• •	• •	• •		,,	15, 1912		7
Veitch, William Andrew		• •	• •	• •	,,	15, 1912	2	7
Young, James Alexander			• •		_ ,,	15, 1912	2	7
Wright, Robert Alexander	• •				June	10, 1909	2	7
Escott, James Henry*					Feb.	15, 1912	2	6
Wilkinson, Charles Anders	on				Sept.	27, 1912	2	6
Webb, Patrick Charles					July	31, 1913	2	5
McCombs, James					June	25, 1914	2	4
Anstey, John					,,	25, 1914	1	3
Dickson, James McColl			• •			25, 1914	ī	3
Field, Thomas Andrew He	mmina		••	• •	,,	24, 1915	1	$\ddot{3}$
	ummg	• •	• •	• •	,,		1	3
Fletcher, Robert	• •	• •	• •		,,	24, 1915	1	3
Henare, Tau	• •	• •	• •	• •	,,	24, 1915	1	ა •
Hudson, Richard Phineas		• •	• •	• •	,,	24, 1915	1	3
Parr, Christopher James, (• •	• •	• •	,,	24, 1915	$\frac{1}{2}$	3
					,,	24, 1915	1	3
Talbot, Charles John		•. •	• •		,,	24, 1915	1	3
Thacker, Dr. Henry Thom	as Joynt				,,	24, 1915	1	3 3 3
Walker, Andrew	*				,,	24, 1915	1	
Stewart, William†					,,	24, 1915	1	2
Findlay, Hon. Sir John G	eorge. K				1	28, 1917	i	1
Smith, George Harold					,,	28, 1917	î	i
~, GOOLEO IIGIOIG	• •	• •	• •	• •	,,	= 0, 1011	· •	

^{*} Deceased, 28th July, 1916.

19th March, 1918.

A. F. Lowe, Clerk, House of Representatives.

 $\label{eq:Approximate Cost of Paper.--Preparation, not given; printing (650 copies), £2 5s.$

[†] Resigned, 28th February, 1917.